The amendments clarify that an entity treats as part of general borrowings any borrowing originally made to develop a
qualifying asset when substantially all of the activities necessary to prepare that asset for its intended use or sale are
complete.

An entity applies those amendments to borrowing costs incurred on or after the beginning of the annual reporting
period in which the entity first applies those amendments.

An entity applies those amendments for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Earlier
application is permitted.

The Group is currently assessing the impact.

Georgian Global Utilities LTD Notes to 2017 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Georgian Lari)

20

5. Reclassification of prior year balances

During 2017 the Group reconsidered the presentation of its consolidated statement of financial position for the purpose
of more accurate presentation of certain accounts stated in the table below. The presentation of comparative figures
has been adjusted to conform to the presentation of the current period amounts:

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2016

As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassified

Prepayments 289 1,439 1,728
Trade and other receivables 21,337 (1,439) 19,898

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2016

As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassified

Change in trade and other receivables (6,339) 1,439 (4,900)
Change in prepayments 56 (1,439) (1,383)

6. Significant accounting judgements and estimates

The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial
statements and the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgements
are continually evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Management also makes certain
judgements, apart from those involving estimations, in the process of applying the accounting policies. Judgements that

[…]

payables, and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of
these instruments.

Risk arising from financial instruments

In the course of its ordinary activity the Group is exposed to interest rate, currency, credit and liquidity risks.
The Group’s management oversees the management of these risks.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

As at 31 December 2017 currency risk arises from the EUR denominated borrowings.

Currency

Increase/
decrease in %

2017
Effect on profit

2017

EUR 4.5%1 5,305
EUR 4.5% (5,305)
1 Scale of presumable fluctuation is determined based on highest rates stated during the past three years.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the fair value of the financial
instruments or the future cash flows on the financial instruments. The Group has floating interest rate borrowings linked
to EURIBOR and NBG refinancing rates and is therefore exposed to interest rate risk. The following table demonstrates
sensitivity to a reasonable possible change:

Currency

Increase/
decrease in %

2017
Effect on profit

2017

GEL -0.25% (75)
GEL 0.25% 75
EUR -0.003% (1)
EUR 0.003% 1

Currency

Increase/
decrease in %

2016
Effect on profit

2016

GEL -0.25% (183)
GEL +0.25% 183

Georgian Global Utilities LTD Notes to 2017 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Georgian Lari)

37

27. Financial instruments (continued)

Risk arising from financial instruments (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur a loss because its customers, clients or counterparties failed to discharge
their contractual obligations. The Group manages and controls credit risk it undertakes by setting limits on the amount
of risk accepted in relation to counterparties or groups of counterparties. Such risks are monitored on a continuous